
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 13 Dec 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall, 
Walter Stranz Square 
Redditch 
B98 8AH 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  
e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and will be live streamed for general access 

via the Council’s YouTube channel. 

You are able to see and hear the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages 

of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings. Members of the public are 

encouraged to log in virtually, either to speak or observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting in person if they wish to do so. 

Seating will be placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social 

distancing to help protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public 

who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 

stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
(Chair) 
Nyear Nazir (Vice-
Chair) 
Karen Ashley 
Joanne Beecham 
Peter Fleming 
 

Lucy Harrison 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes   
 

The minutes of the Executive Committee meeting due to take place on 6th December 2022 
will follow in a supplementary pack. 
 

5. Questions on Notice (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To consider any Questions on Notice submitted for the consideration of the Executive 
Committee in accordance with paragraph 16 of the Executive Committee’s Procedure 
Rules. 

 
Any Questions on Notice that are submitted for consideration at this meeting will be 
published in a supplementary pack. 

 

6. Appropriation of Land off Ipsley Church Lane for Planning Purposes (Pages 3 
- 12) 

 
This meeting is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee scheduled to take place on 8th December 2022.  Any recommendations arising 
from this subject will be published in a supplementary pack for this meeting. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 13 - 30)  
 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

 

8. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 
 

9. Advisory Panels - update report   
 

Members are invited to provide verbal updates, if any, in respect of the following bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross-Party Working Group – Chair, Councillor Anthony Lovell; 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, Councillor Nyear Nazir; 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; and 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer. 

 

10. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PAR
[...]
lementary question 
 
16.8 A person asking a question under Rule 16.2 may, without notice, ask the 

Leader one supplementary question. The supplementary question must 
arise directly out of the original question or the reply. 

 
 Time limit for questions 
 
16.9 At any meeting not more than 5 minutes per question, and 15 minutes in 

total, shall be devoted by the Council to the asking and answering of 
questions under this rule, provided that the Mayor may at his or her 
discretion extend the time if the Mayor and the majority of those present 
agree. Any questions remaining unanswered shall (unless the member 
who gave notice of the question has indicated that it may be answered in 
writing) be dealt with at the next ordinary meeting of the Council, in the 
order in which they would have been dealt with at the original meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 
Appropriation of Land off Ipsley Church Lane, Redditch for Planning 
Purposes 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Fleming 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans  

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Bereavement Services Manager  
Contact email: michael.birkinshaw@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 

Wards Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s)  

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  

 
1.1 The Land off Ipsley Church Lane as detailed in appendix 1 be 

appropriated under section 122 (2A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 for planning purposes  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Redditch Borough Council as the Local Planning Authority granted 

planning permission in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) for the 
proposal referenced 20/00863/FUL with a decision notice dated 26th 
April 2022. This permission was for change of use of land from open 
grassland to cemetery including burial of none-cremated and cremated 
remains. New vehicular access to Ipsley Church Lane.  

 
2.2 The land is designated under local planning policy as primary open 

space (parks) pursuant to Policy 13, which identifies that ‘Primary 
Open Space’ comprises ten different typologies, including Allotments, 
Amenity Open Space, Churchyard/Cemeteries/Crematoria, Civic 
Square, Indoor Sports Facilities, Parks, Play Area Provision, School 
Grounds, Semi-Natural, Sports Facilities 

 
2.3 The Council has statutory powers to acquire and allocate land for 

specific purposes including for the purposes of planning. If a Council 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 

acquires land for a statutory purpose, it must hold the land for that 
purpose until it either appropriates or disposes of the land in 
accordance with its statutory powers.  

 
2.4 A general power to appropriate land is conferred on councils under 

section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972. Section 122 (1) 
provides that a council may appropriate lands  

 

• belonging to the council  

• that is no longer required for the purpose for which it is held 

• for any other purpose for which it is authorised by statute to                 
acquire land 

 
2.5 The council can only appropriate land under section 122 (1) if the land 

is no longer required for the purpose for which it is currently held. In 
reaching this decision, the council must consider the public need within 
the area for the existing use.  

 
2.6 As the land in question is open space, it is categorised as a ‘special 

category of land’ under the 1972 Act and additional provisions apply 
under section 122 (2A). There is no limit on the size of the open space 
area that can be appropriated under this section.  

 
2.7 Open space is defined in section 336 (1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as any land laid out as a public garden, or used for 
the purposes of public recreation, or land which is a disused burial 
ground. It is important to note that the council’s own designation of the 
Land both current and proposed as open space does not impact the 
statutory definition provided in the 1990 Act and applied in the 1972 
Act.   

 
 
3. Appropriation Process  
 
3.1 Before appropriating open space land a council must  
 

• advertise its intention to appropriate open space land for two 
consecutive weeks in a newspaper circulating in the local area as such 
notices were placed in the Redditch Standard on the 16th & 23rd 
September 2022 however the notice on the 16th of September had an 
incorrect email address to reply to therefore this was amended by the 
23rd and an additional notice placed on the 30th September.  
 

• consider any objections to the proposed appropriation. The initial 
deadline for objections was set as the 21st of October but due to the 
notice error this was moved to the 28th of October 2022.  

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 

 
3.2 By appropriating the land under section 122 (2A) of the local 

government act 1972 the land would be released from any trust for the 
enjoyment of the public imposed by section 164 of the Public Health 
Act 1875 or section 10 of the Open Spaces Act 1906.  

 
 

 Open Space Provision 

 
3.3 As detailed in the planning report submitted to the planning committee 

on 13th October 2021 the site in question falls under the Matchborough 
Ward. The most recent Open Space Needs Assessment from 2009 
indicated that the Ward has an Open Space deficit of 2.13ha per 1000. 
However, the more recently updated Borough & Ward standards fro
[...]
ken down into the following categories 
 

 Category  Number 

1 Loss of recreational 
space  

60 

2 Loss of Open Space 38 

3 Water logging issues 9 

4 Close to housing  2 

5 Highways issues 17 

6 Groundwater issues 3 

7 Inappropriate gradient  8 

8 Damaging the local 
ecology 

25 

9 More people use it now 
than will as a cemetery 

1 

10 Anti-burial  5 

11 Potential increased 
flood risk 

2 

12 Noise pollution from 
surrounding sites 

3 

13 Potential conflict 
between different users  

3 

14 Lack of public transport 
links 

7 

 
3.7 Items 2 – 14 are all items that have been dealt with via the planning 

application of the 13th of October 2021 and therefore in granting the 
permission the planning authority has satisfied itself that these matters 
are compatible with the use of the site. As such they are not matters for 
consideration in this appropriation process.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 
4.  Loss of Recreational Space 

 
4.1 With regards to the 60 objections that listed loss of recreational space 

as an objection the main reason given were as follows 
 

• Used for walking with family  

• Run a dog walking business and use site daily 

• Sledging in the winter 

• Kite & model aircraft / drone flying  

• Paragliding  

• Running 

• Picnics 

• Dog walking  

• Mental health  
 

4.2 This site being considered for appropriation is 4.60 hectares and is 
surrounded by a further 55 hectares within 1 kilometre from the centre 
of the site. So, of the circa 60 hectares available to the public in this 
area appropriation of this land equates to 8% of the land leaving 92% 
still available for recreational use.  
 

4.3 Across the wider Arrow Valley Park there is circa 364 hectares with a 
wide range of   facilities compatible with its use as a leisure and 
recreation facility. Therefore, the appropriation of this land equates to 
1.3% of the overall available land and consequently leaving 98.7% 
available.  
 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
5.1 There are no direct financial implications with regards to this decision 

however if the choice is made to not appropriate the land, then all 
existing expenditure with regards to the potential cemetery site will 
have been lost. This equates to circa £60,000 

 
5.2 If the decision is challenged via a judicial review then additional costs 

would be incurred by the council.   
 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

6.1  The main governing instruments for local authority cemeteries 

are currently Section 214 and Schedule 26 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities Cemeteries 

Order Act 1977 (as amended)   

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 

  

6.2      There is no statutory obligation on the local authority to make 

provision for burials so a local authority can cease offering new 

full and cremated remains graves although this would not affect 

the use of existing graves in current cemeteries in the Borough.  

 

6.3 As stated above at 2.4 a general power to appropriate land is conferred 
on councils under section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Section 122 (2A) provides that a council may appropriate lands  

 

• belonging to the council  

• that is no longer required for the purpose for which it is held 

• for any other purpose for which it is authorised by statute to                 
acquire land 

 
 
7. STRATEGIC PURPOSES – IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Relevant Strategic Purpose  
 
7.1 Living independent, active & healthy lives. The appropriation of the 

land would not have any impact on the council’s strategic purposes  
 
 Climate Change Implications 
 
7.2 The decision to appropriate land will not have a direct impact on the 

council’s climate change commitments.  
 
7.3 As this land can continue to be included in the Parks & Open Space 

Strategy it can follow the recommendations made in the report from 
September 2022.  

 

• Recommendation 1 requires a better understanding of the 
biodiversity of the open spaces within the Borough 
 

• Recommendation 3 requires a clear approach to Biodiversity net 
gain and providing a measurable approach to the management 
of the land 

 

• Recommendation 5 requires identification of further carbon 
capture and natural capital gains 

 
7.4 The commitment made via the planning process referred to in 2.1 

above has already demonstrated a desire to enhance the biodiversity 
within the local area and not just the site in question and conditions 
have been placed on the permission to this effect.   

Page 8 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 
  
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
8.1 The decision to appropriate land will not have a direct impact on the 

council’s equality and diversity commitments. 
 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
8.1  The authority may be at reputational risk if the decision to appropriate 

the land for planning purposes is challenged via a judicial review.   
 
 
9. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Site Location  
 
 
 
 

  

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                        13th December 2022

  
 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

  

 
Lead Director / Head of 
Service 
 

  

 
Financial Services 
 

  

 
Legal Services 
 

  

 
Policy Team (if equalities 
implications apply) 
 

  

 
Climate Change Officer (if 
climate change 
implications apply) 
 

  

  

Page 10 Agenda Item 6



Old Mill House

Ipsley Mill House

Ipsley Mill Farm

Ipsley Mill Barn

The Rookery

IPSLEY CHURCH LANE

Ri
ve

r A
rro

w

The Rowans

Home Close Meadow

41
 to

 4
5 40 37 36

46

1 to 1125 to 35

ARROW VALLEY PARK

12 to 24

St Peter's Church

Ipsley Court

Ipsley House

Skateboard Park

IPSLE
Y C

HURCH LA
NE

BER
R

IN
G

TO
N

 C
LO

SE

2

10

8

22

IC
KN

IE
LD

 S
TR

EE
T 

D
R

IV
E

11

13

12

13

MORSEFIELD LANE

40

10

9

5

1

1

15

HARBURY CLOSE

31

21
21

23

14

36

30

20
9

9

22

16a

13

8

4

5

12

9

27

5

5

UP
PE

R 
HA

LL
 C

LO
SE

1

32

POLESWORTH CLOSE

33

33

26

Telephone
Exchange

O
FFW

ELL C
LO

SE

36

GREEN SWARD LANE
1

C
LO

SE
TY

SO
E

9

181

17

1

16

3

12

1

IPSLEY LANE

7

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

N

S

W E

Notes:

Aug 2022

1/2,000 @ A3

OS

PTL

P2038/51

Appropriation - Site Details

Town Hall
Walter Stranz Square

Redditch
Worcs B98 8AH

Drawing:

Drawing No:

Date:

Engineering and Design Services

Drawn:

Project:

Surveyed:

Scale:

©     Crown Copyright and database rights 2022
Ordnance Survey 100024252

Proposed Redditch Cemetery
Ipsley Church Lane

Date Rev Details

Site at Ipsley Church Lane - Proposed for appropriation to Planning Purposes
under S122 Local Government Act 1972, being the area cross-hatched in the plan below

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 6th October, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), and Councillors Imran Altaf, Joe Baker 

(substituting Councillor Joanna Kane), Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, 

Luke Court (substituting for Councillor Salman Akbar), Sharon Harvey 

(substituting for Councillor Sid Khan) and Timothy Pearman   

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Matthew Dormer – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economic 

Development, Commercialism and Partnerships 

   

 Officers: 

 

 Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Ruth Bamford and Clayton 

Maponga 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham and Mat Sliwinski 

 

 

48. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Akbar, Kane 

and Khan with Councillors Court, Baker and Harvey in attendance 

as named substitutes respectively. Councillor Prosser had also 

submitted his apology. 

 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th October, 2022 

 

50. MINUTES  

 

The minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 

held on Thursday 5th September 2022 were submitted for 

Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting held on Thursday 5th September 2022 be approved as 

a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

51. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The Chair introduced the Public Speaking item and explained to the 

Committee that there had been a number of public speakers who 

had registered for this meeting and that he had extended the length 

of time allocated for public speaking from 15 minutes to 30 minutes 

in order to accommodate the extra speakers.  

 

The Chair welcomed Mr R. Rowberry to the meeting, who was 

invited to speak to the Committee. 

 

His speech was delivered as follows: 

 

“I am going to start by saying that this is not about party politics at 

all. My point is all about Redditch Library. I do not think that the 

Tory Councillors were elected to demolish the Library. According to 

the internet, Redditch has got a population of 86,00 people. If you 

cut that down to houses, I make that within reason about 30,000 

houses. According to my calculations, before the Council has got 

actual permission to demolish the Library and replace it with 

restaurants, that probably will not work, you need full permission 

from at 15,001 houses. If you do not stick to that you are letting 

down the people of Redditch.” 

 

The Chair explained to Members that a written statement had been 

received from K. Stanton an
[...]
 that  

 

3)  building works on the Town Hall of up to £5.2m, (or 

reduced amount in the event that for any reason the 

Town’s Fund Library Business Case does not proceed to 

fruition) to be funded from Capital Receipts, for the 

purpose of remodelling the Town Hall in accordance 

with the Town’s Fund Library business case, be 

approved; and  

 

3) the capital programme is increased by £5.2m to deliver 

these works. 

 

54. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

The minutes for the Executive Committee meeting the Executive 

Committee's Work Programme were submitted for Members’ 

consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the contents of the Executive Committee Minutes of the 

meetings held on Tuesday 6th September 2022 and the 

Executive Committee's Work Programme be noted. 

 

55. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme was 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

 

Page 28 Agenda Item 7



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th October, 2022 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Work 

Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.55 pm 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Questions on Notice
	6 Appropriation of Land off Ipsley Church Lane for Planning Purposes
	P2038.51 - Proposed Redditch Cemetery, Ipsley Church Lane - Appropriation - Site Details

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 13th December, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Karen Ashley, 
Joanne Beecham, Peter Fleming, Lucy Harrison, Anthony Lovell, 
Emma Marshall and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Joanna Kane 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Michael Birkinshaw, Peter Carpenter, Sue Hanley, Guy Revans, Michael 
Rowan and Carl Walker 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

92. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Nyear 
Nazir. 
 

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

94. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 8th December 2022, Members had 
pre-scrutinised the report on the Appropriation of Land off Ipsley 
Church Lane for Planning Purposes, which was due for 
consideration during the Executive Committee meeting.  At the end 
of their debate, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
endorsed the recommendation in the report.   
 
The Leader commented that he was aware that a number of 
members of the public had either spoken or submitted evidence in 
writing for consideration at that meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  On behalf of the Executive Committee, the 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

 

Leader thanked those residents for their time and for making their 
contributions. 
 

95. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 6th December 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

96. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
Officers confirmed that no Questions on Notice had been received 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

97. APPROPRIATION OF LAND OFF IPSLEY CHURCH LANE FOR 
PLANNING PURPOSES  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report on the 
subject of the appropriation of land off Ipsley Church Lane for 
planning purposes. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had already been granted 
permission by the Planning Committee for change of use of the land 
at Ipsley Church Lane for use as a cemetery.  Part of the conditions 
that had been applied to this planning permission had related to the 
need for the Council to preserve the biodiversity of the land once it 
was in use as a cemetery. 
 
The Council had the power, under Section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to appropriate land belonging to the 
authority for planning purposes.  The appropriation of the land was 
required as it was classified as primary open space.  In order to 
appropriate the land, the Council had had to advertise locally its 
intention to do so for a period of two consecutive weeks and this 
was subject to public consultation.  In this context, the Council had 
placed three advertisements in the Redditch Standard in September 
2022 advertising the authority’s intention to appropriate the land.  
The first advert had contained an incorrect email address and 
therefore the decision had been taken to place an advertisement in 
the local press for a third week, thereby ensuring that the process 
was publicised for a longer period of time than was stipulated in the 
legislation. 
 
A total of 69 objections had been received from the public during 
this consultation process.  A number of issues had been raised by 
the public, many of which related to planning considerations, such 
as issues relating to ground water and highways concerns.  The 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

 

main point that had been raised by a majority of respondents had 
related to concerns that there would be a loss of recreational space.  
Many respondents had highlighted that they used the land for a 
range of recreational purposes, including to walk their dogs, 
sledging, running and for picnics in the summer months. 
 
When considering objections about the loss of recreational space, 
the Executive Committee was advised that it was important to take 
into account the availability of other recreational space near to the 
site and the impact that the appropriation of the land would have on 
the availability of recreational space locally.  Members were advised 
that the site itself measured 4.6 hectares.  Within a kilometre of the 
centre of the site, there was a further 55 hectares of open space, 
which could be accessed within approximately 600 metres from the 
site.  The site represented around 8 per cent of the land in that area 
of the Arrow Valley Park.  In the wider context of the whole of the 
park, comprising 364 hectares, this site represented just over 1 per 
cent of the open space available for recreational purposes. 
 
During consideration of this item, reference was made to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s pre-scrutiny of the report at a 
meeting held on 8th December 2022.  Concerns had been raised at 
this meeting that there would be a loss of open space as a result of 
the appropriation of the land.  However, the Executive Committee 
was informed that in planning terms, there would be no loss of open 
space as a result of the appropriation of the land.  Instead, Planning 
Officers had previously advised that the typology of the open space 
would change from parks to a churchyard, cemetery or crematoria 
open space.  
 
The Executive Committee was advised that there were no direct 
financial implications arising from the proposals detailed in the 
report.  However, there were indirect financial implications, insofar 
as the Council had already committed funding to works on the 
cemetery, including the planning process. 
 
There was a need for the Council to have a clear approach to 
management of the land following its appropriation and appropriate 
arrangements were in place.  The appearance of the cemetery 
remained to be determined, which would form the focus of the next 
report on this subject to the Planning Committee.  The Council 
would take into account responsibilities in respect of protecting the 
biodiversity of the land as part of this stage of the process. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services welcomed the report and in doing so 
commented that the Council had a moral responsibility to ensure 
that burial provision was available to residents living in the Borough. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

 

Members discussed the report and questioned how the number of 
objections received during the latest consultation process compared 
to the number of objections that had been received by the Council 
when the planning application had been submitted in 2021.  Officers 
advised that there had been approximately 840 objections received 
in response to the planning application and 69 objections received 
in relation to the latest consultation process.   
 
Reference was made to the new typology of open space that would 
apply to the land following its appropriation, which would be 
churchyard, cemetery and crematoria open space.  Members 
commented that this would be close to Ipsley Church and 
questioned whether this would cause any conflict.  Officers clarified 
that this was the typology classification in terms of open space in 
the planning process, which was separate and unrelated to the role 
of Ipsley Church.  Members were also advised that Ipsley Church 
had submitted an objection in the planning process. 
 
Consideration was given to the length of time it would take for all of 
the land to be used for burial plots.  Officers explained that it would 
take between 80 and 100 years after the first burial before the 
cemetery would be full at the site.  During that time, the site would 
remain available for recreational use, although it was acknowledged 
that some people might not feel comfortable using the land for 
recreational purposes once burials had started to take place. 
 
The Committee subsequently discussed the action that was being 
taken to protect and enhance the biodiversity of the site and 
questions were raised about how this would be managed once 
burials started to take place.  Members were informed that the 
Council had an opportunity to design the cemetery in a way that 
would enhance the biodiversity of the land.  As discussed at 
previous meetings, there was no requirement for the cemetery to 
have a traditional Victorian appearance. Instead, there were a 
range of options available, including woodland burials.  The Council 
would work with an ecologist to ensure that appropriate 
arrangements were in place.   
 
Questions were raised about the potential for burials to be situated 
in rows, rather than in different locations at the site once it started to 
be used.  Members commented that there were some residents 
who might otherwise be concerned about potentially causing 
offence or showing disrespect by inadvertently stepping on a grave.  
Officers explained that the interior of the site would be considered 
as part of the next stage of the planning process.  Similarly, 
gravestones and the potential for more signficant memorials to be 
installed by families would also be considered as part of this 
process. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Land off Ipsley Church Lane be appropriated under section 
122 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 for planning 
purposes. 
  

98. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 6th October 2022.  The Leader 
confirmed that there were no outstanding recommendations arising 
from that meeting requiring Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th October 2022 be noted. 
 

99. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Chair advised that there were no referrals from either the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any of the Executive Advisory 
Panels on this occasion. 
 

100. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chair advised that there had been no changes in respect of 
Executive Advisory Panel meetings since the previous meeting of 
the Executive Committee. 
 
During consideration of this item, in relation to the work of the 
Member Support Steering Group, the Chair commented that cyber 
security training was due to be provided to Members at a session 
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 14th December 2022.  All 
Members were urged to attend this training. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.00 pm 


